Powers. Section 7. Section 1410k. There is hereby added to said chapter a section which shall be known as section 1410k, which shall read as follows: "Section 1410k. Said state board of dental examiners shall have power to inquire into the qualifications and representations of any applicant for a license to practice dentistry, and for such purposes shall have power to send for witnesses, papers and documents and to administer oaths."

Section 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 21, 1903.

No. 9, S.]

[Published May 28, 1903.

## CHAPTER 412.

AN ACT to regulate the operation of warehouses for the storage of grain and issuing of warehouse receipts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Office, where kept; record. Section 1. Every person, firm or corporation operating a warehouse in this state, either as owner, occupant or lessee, wherein grain or flax is received and stored in bulk by mixing the grain of different owners, and where warehouse receipts are issued thereon, shall maintain an office in the town, city or village where such warehouse is located, and shall keep in said office a complete record of all grain and flax received, stored and shipped.

Record to contain what. Section 2. The record mentioned in section 1 shall contain the name of the grain received and shipped, grade of same, the quantity, date of receipt, how stored (in a bin by itself or in common with other grain), date of shipment out with grade and quantity shipped.

Receipt to show record. Section 3. No warehouse receipt shall be valid unless the same is issued from said office and a

record made of same therein as hereinafter provided, before delivery of receipt, and every such receipt shall state on its face or by endorsement thereon that it is so recorded in the office of the warehouse issuing the same.

Receipts, how recorded. Section 4. Whenever warehouse receipts are issued there shall be kept in said office a complete record of the same by date, number, to whom issued, for what grain, giving name, grade, quantity, and when same are surrendered or canceled, a record of such cancellation.

Open to inspection; shipment. Section 5. The records above provided shall be open at all times during usual business hours to the inspection of any and all persons having grain or flax stored in said warehouse, or holding any warehouse receipt issued thereon, and the owner or holder thereof may require shipment or delivery of grain by surrendering his receipt or other evidence of storage at said office.

Penalty. Section 6. Any person or corporation and each and every officer, agent or employee thereof violating any provision of this act, or doing any act contrary to the provisions heref, or failing to perform any duty imposed hereby, or refusing to comply with any requirement of this chapter, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine of one hundred dollars for each day of violation of the provisions of this act, or imprisonment not to exceed two years, or by both fine and imprisonment.

How construed. Section 7. Nothing herein contained shall be held in any way to repeal, amend or affect any of the provisions contained in chapter 251 of the laws of 1899 and amendments thereto.

Section 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 21, 1903.